

NO. A11-834

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Karl L. Anderson,
Employee/ Respondent,
vs.

Frontier Communications,
Employer/ Relator,
and

American Casualty Company of Reading, PA,
Insurer/ Relator.

EMPLOYER/INSURER RELATORS' REPLY BRIEF

SCHOEP & McCASHIN, CHTD.
DeAnna M. McCashin (#160192)
6747 State Highway 29 South
Alexandria, MN 56308
(320) 763-3634

LAW OFFICES OF JEFFREY A. MAGNUS
Kenneth D. Nelson (#221338)
5201 Eden Avenue, Suite 340
Edina, MN 55436
(952) 285-3622

Attorney for Respondent
Karl L. Anderson

Attorney for Employer and Insurer Relators

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii, iv

ARGUMENT 1

 A. THE 180-DAY NOTICE REQUIREMENT OF MINN. STAT. § 176.141 IS TRIGGERED WHEN A REASONABLE PERSON SHOULD RECOGNIZE THE NATURE, SERIOUSNESS, AND PROBABLE COMPENSABILITY OF THEIR INJURY. “PROBABLE COMPENSABILITY” IS A TERM OF ART. IT MEANS WHEN A REASONABLE PERSON SHOULD KNOW OF THE **PROBABLE CAUSAL CONNECTION** BETWEEN THEIR INJURY AND WORK ACTIVITIES. IT DOES NOT MEAN WHEN THE EMPLOYEE KNOWS OF THE POTENTIAL WORKERS COMPENSATION BENEFITS AVAILABLE.

 JUDGE ERTL MADE A FACTUAL DETERMINATION THE EMPLOYEE KNEW OF THE CAUSAL CONNECTION NO LATER THEN JULY 4, 2007. JUDGE ERTL’S FINDING IS ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE. THE WCCA’S SUBSTITUTED FINDING, BASED ON CHERRY-PICKED TESTIMONY, MUST BE REVERSED 1

 B. JUDGE ERTL’S FACTUAL DETERMINATION THAT THE EMPLOYER DID NOT HAVE INQUIRY NOTICE IS SUPPORTED BY SUBTANTIAL EVIDENCE. NO EVDIDENCE WAS SUBMITTED THAT THE EMPLOYER KNEW THE EMPLOYEE’S BACK CONDITION WAS RELATED TO HIS WORK. JUDGE ERTL’S FACTUAL FINDING MUST BE AFFIRMED 4

CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Bedau v. David Herman Nursing Home</u> , (WCCA October 20, 1992)	6
<u>Beckmann v. Quebeco Printing</u> , (W.C.C.A. June 9, 1997)	2
<u>Bloese v. Twin City Etching</u> , 316 N.W.2d 568 (Minn. 1982)	2
<u>Denais v. Minnesota Mining & Mfg. Co.</u> , (WCCA June 15, 2009)	5
<u>Flanagan v. Bellboy Corporation, et al</u> , (W.C.C.A. April 27, 1992)	4
<u>Hengemuhle v. Long Prairie Jaycees</u> , 37 W.C.D. 235, 358 N.W. 2 nd 54 (1984)	3
<u>Issacson v. Minnetonka</u> , 411 N.W.2d 865, 40W.C.D. 270 (Minn. 1987)	2,5,6
<u>Jones v. Thermo King</u> , 461. N.W.2d 915, (Minn. 1990)	2
<u>Mulholland v. Carl Erickson Trucking</u> , (W.C.C.A. 1998)	4,6
<u>Pojanowski v. Hart</u> , 288 Minn. 77, 178 N.W.2d 913 (1970)	5,6
<u>Swenson v. Cal Mech</u> 50 W.C.D. 1 (WCCA 1993)	1
<u>Tolzman v. McCombs-Knutson Associates</u> , 447 N.W.2d 196 (Minn. 1989)	3

STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 176.141 1
